
 

 

 
 
 
 
Visiting Preachers 
T.E. David Boyle    01622 872372   david.boyle@salvationarmy.org.uk 
Helen Cooke 
 
Local Preachers 
1954  Colin Wolfe          01732-843273   jcwolfin@btinternet.com 
1956  *Denis Bestwick 
1958  Valerie Ruddle   01732-450355   valruddle7@hotmail.co.uk 
1959  Robert J Bright   01732-462903   robert.bright@talktalk.net 
1967  Ken Barnes    01580-753769   jillbarnes444@hotmail.com 
1974  Elaine Coupe   01732-461350   elaincoupe@aol.com 
1974  Derek Legg  (T)    01892-680160    derek.legg@blueyonder.co.uk 
1975  Philip Leese   01892-616024   philleese@yahoo.com 
1976  Janet Hancock   01892-529734 
1980  Michael Richardson   01732-453839   danemore@msn.com 
1980  Michael Brignall    01732-452064   michaelbrignall@icloud.com 
1988  Dorothy Allen   01732-452000   fairview3@talktalk.net 
1988  Ian Beavis   (T)     01892-523007           ibeavis59@btinternet.com 
1989  Julie Todd    01892 327144   julie@thetoddhouse.org.uk 
1990  Martin Brightman    01732-762571   martinbrightman@hotmail.co.uk 
1990  Jane Jordan    01732 605838   janeandjohn6381@talktalk.net 
1991  Henry Edwards   01580-878044   henry2308@btinternet.com 
1998  Richard Cannam      01435-661393   richard.cannam@gmail.com 
2000  Robert Paterson   01322-863171   bpaterson49@gmail.com 
2005  *Rita Pink 
2006  Phil Staddon   01892-725447   phil.staddon@btinternet.com 
2008  Hazel Brown      01892-535114   hazel.brown7@btinternet.com 
2010  Susan Staddon   01622-871332   yttos@hotmail.com 
2010  Susan Ward    01959-535099   johnandsueward@btinternet.com 
2011  *David Knight   01732-743056   davidwillk@hotmail.co.uk 
2013  Katherine Walsh   01732-461273   kathynoelle@aol.com 
 
Local Preacher on Trial 
Kay Garman    07576 517368   kaygarman@gmail.com 
 
 
 
* Not taking appointments 
(T) require transport 
 
Readers 
Brian Banks     01892-833373   brian.g.banks@btinternet.com 
Peter Hungerford-Welch    01892-833035   pjhw@city.ac.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

District Chair 
Rev David Hinchliffe      01293-813970   david.hinchliffe@methodistsoutheast.org 

District Office:  Unit 4b, Basepoint Business  
and Innovation Centre, Metcalf Way, 
Crawley, RH11 7XX 

  
Assistant Chair of District 
Rev Helen Hollands 01233 621216   helen.hollands@methodistsoutheast.org 
     87 Lower Queens Road, Ashford, Kent TN24 8HD 
 
Circuit Ministers 
Rev John Ritson    01959-928752   jdr735@btinternet.com 
(Superintendent) 
Rev Sharon Lovelock   01732 365395           sharon.lovelock@methodist.org.uk 
Rev Gillian Le Boutillier-Scott  07810 482457   revgilllbscott@gmail.com 
Rev Dermot Thornberry   01723 452870   dthornberry750@btinternet.co.uk 
 
Chaplain of Kent College, Pembury 
Rev Jonathan Todd   01892 327144   toddj@kentcollege.kent.sch.uk 
 
Supernumerary Ministers 
Rev Keith Lyon    01732-351030 
Rev Gerald Gardiner   01732-760461                            gjaygardiner@gmail.com 
Rev John Curnow    01732-885597                       johncurnow42@gmail.com 
Rev John Butt    07724-350123                                john.butt259@buttfam.co.uk 
 
Lay Worker 
Phil Staddon    01622-871331   phil.staddon@btinternet.com 
 
Pastoral Assistant 
Richard Cannam    01435 661393   richard.cannam@gmail.com 
 
St Andrew’s, Paddock Wood (LEP) 
Rev Bryan Knapp (Vicar)   Home:  01892-833917 

Office:  01892-837617             bryan@standrewspw.org.uk 
Associate Minister 
Rev. Helen Warmington   07960715246 or 01892-671141 revhelenurc@aol.co.uk 
 
Senior Circuit Steward 
Sue Wilkins     01732-450671   s.wilkins928@btinternet.com 
 
Circuit Treasurer 
Chris Towers    01959-523017     chrisltowers@aol.com 
 
Circuit Administrator 

Helen Atkinson    07812077845   admin@wokmc.org.uk 

 

Plan Editor 
Helen Atkinson    07812077845   admin@wokmc.org.uk 

 

 

 

ALL REQUESTS FOR THE NEXT PLAN (March – May 2020) 
MUST BE WITH THE PLAN EDITOR BEFORE 31 December 2019 

Weald of Kent Circuit Preaching Plan 
December 2019 - February 2020 



 

 

Lectionary C 01 Dec 08 Dec 15 Dec 22 Dec 
24 Dec 

Christmas Eve 
25 Dec 

ChristmasDay 
29 Dec 05 Jan 12 Jan 19 Jan 26 Jan 02 Feb 09 Feb 16 Feb 

 
23 Feb 

Otford                         
TN14 5PH           
(Ritson) 

9am Ritson       
Ritson 
 

   Curnow    

10.30am Ritson S Nativity Ritson Gardiner  10am Ritson 
 
Le B-Scott Ritson C Ritson Curnow Gardiner Curnow S Ritson Ward Ritson 

6.30pm Patterson Ritson/Knight Ritson  S 
Ward/ Garman 
(carol service) 

 
5pm Christingle 
Le B-Scott 

 No service Allen Life Stories         
Le B-Scott 
WPCU 

Garman Patterson Ritson/Knight Ritson S 
 
Le B-Scott 

The Drive   
Sevenoaks             
TN13 3AB           
(Thornberry) 
 

10.30am Thornberry S 
Thornberry 
GIFT service Walsh Thornberry  Thornberry Coupe Thornberry C Lovelock Thornberry  Richardson Thornberry S Thornberry Garman 

 
Patterson 

6.30pm CTSD Brignall Thornberry S 
Thornberry 
Carol Service 

11.30pm 
Thornberry 

 No service Bright 
Hungerford-
Welch 

4pm CTSD Café service 
Ruddle  
PRAYER 

Julie Todd Thornberry S 
 
5pm Café 
service 

East Peckham               
TN12 5AU  
(Staddon) 

10am Boyle Gardiner S Staddon Staddon Carols 
 S. Staddon/ 

Boyle 
No Service 

Boyle 
 

Le B-Scott/ 
Staddon - C 

Morrell –  
Pulpit Swap 

Staddon Boyle Staddon WL Staddon 

6pm U@SA U@SA U@SA U@SA 
 

  U@SA U@SA U@SA 
Staddon - 
U@SA 

U@SA U@SA U@SA 
Staddon - 
U@SA 

Hawkhurst           
TN18 4ET 
(Staddon) 

10.30am Staddon Barnes 
 
Leese 
 

Hancock 
 

 Barnes Staddon Julie Todd Barnes Hancock Staddon Beavis Barnes 
 
Coupe 

 
6.30pm 

 
  

Staddon  
Carol Service 

U Village 
Carols@PC 

 
         

 

Horsmonden       
TN12 8LT 
(Staddon) 

10.45am 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Todd 
S 
 
 
 
 

Staddon 
U@Village Hall 
10.00 AM 

Beavis Ritson  
10.00 am 
Staddon 

U@L’hurst PC 

 
 
3pm Lovelock/ 
Staddon -
Epiphany 
Carols/C 

Edwards  
The Bible 
Course 

Staddon  
The Bible 
Course 

Edwards  
The Bible 
Course 

Edwards  
The Bible 
Course 

Edwards  
The Bible 
Course 

Staddon 
 The Bible 
Course 

Edwards  
The Bible 
Course 

5pm 
 
 

thewell@5       thewell@5    thewell@5   

Tonbridge                     
TN10 4JG                    
(Lovelock)                

8.30am Lovelock  
Jonathan Todd 
S 

 
   

  Lovelock S  Lovelock S  Lovelock S 
   

10.30am 
 
Parade AAW 
Lovelock 

Le B- Scott S Nativity 
Carols for all 
Lovelock 

 
 
3pm Christingle 
Lovelock 

10am 
Lovelock 

 
Jane Jordan 

Lovelock C 
AAW  
LA 

Hancock Lovelock 
AAW Café 
Lovelock 

Lovelock S CA Cannam 

 
 
Lovelock   

4pm          Friends @ 4    Friends@4    

6.30pm Lovelock Hancock Lovelock S Carol service 
5pm Christingle 
Lovelock 

 No service 
Lovelock S Leese Richardson Lovelock S H Brignall Lovelock CA Allen 

 
Lovelock S   

Tunbridge 
Wells United 
Church          
TN4 8AE           
(Warmington) 

10.30am Cannam H Warmington Dent H Warmington 
 
 

D Warmington Brown Cannam H Warmington Brown  H Warmington Cannam H Warmington Hollands 
 
H Warmington 

6.30 pm     
Warmington 
(4pm) 

  H Warmington    H Warmington    

St Andrew's 
Paddock Wood      
TN12 6DZ   
(Knapp) 

8am Knapp Lovelock Sutton Banks  Knapp 
Hungerford-
Welch 

Hungerford-
Welch Lovelock  Knapp Brian Banks Bryan Knapp 

Stephen 
Pagany Rev Bishop 

Hungerford-
Welch 
 

10am Knapp Rosser Hungerford-
Welch 

Banks 4pm Crib 
Woodcock 

R Knapp  
Pagany 

Peter 
Hungerford-
Welch 

Woodcock Knapp 
Lovelock C 

Steinegger 
TEAR Fund 

Knapp Sutton 

 
Lovelock 
 
 

Yong       
ROPE 

6pm   Messy Church Knapp 
 
11pm Lovelock     Messy Church    Messy Church Knapp 

 
AAW  All Aged Worship                CA  Church Anniversary                    Ex  Pulpit Exchange                  M Messy Church              P  Parade Service               PR   Prayer                          C    Covenant Service         HF Harvest       LA Local Association 
FS Family Service                    GCM   General Church Meeting             GS   Guild Sunday                      H    Healing Service         S   Holy Communion          U  United Service              WL Worship Leader     CTSD Churches Together 

 


